(ii)	 Property, plant and equipment of certain subsidiaries with net carrying amount of RM241,300,000 (2023: RM252,781,000)
are pledged for bank facilities as disclosed in Note 28.

154

2 0 2 4
A N N U A L  R E P O R T

KECK SENG (MALAYSIA) BERHAD 196801000565 (8157-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the financial statements (cont’d)
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

14.	 Property, plant and equipment (cont’d)

(iii)	 During the current financial year, an impairment loss of RM730,000 (2023: reversal of impairment loss of RM56,925,000)
was recognised on certain property, plant and equipment of a subsidiary involved in the hotel segment, KSNY Enterprises
Ltd (“KSNY”). This was recognised in the statement of comprehensive income as other expenses (2023: other income). The
recoverable amount of RM241,300,000 (2023: RM252,781,000) as at 31 December 2024 was determined at the level of
the cash-generating unit of KSNY based on fair value less costs of disposal. The fair value less costs of disposal was based on
income capitalisation approach which utilises the discounted cash flow technique to measure the present value of projected
income flows and the reversion of the property sale. The significant unobservable valuation inputs are as below:

					   2024 	  2023

Revenue per available room	  			   USD 314 	   USD 308
					   to USD 349	 to USD 336
Discount rate				   9.00%	  9.00%
Capitalisation rate				   6.75%	  7.00%

Sensitivity to change in significant unobservable inputs

		  Increase/(decrease) in
		   profit before tax
					   2024 	   2023
					   RM’000 	   RM’000

Revenue per available room
- increased by 5%				   30,772 	   28,923
- decreased by 5%				   (29,548)	   (29,228)

Discount rate
- increased by 50 basis points				   (8,654)	   (9,033)
- decreased by 50 basis points				   10,206 	   9,156

Capitalisation rate
- increased by 50 basis points				   (9,118)	   (9,065)
- decreased by 50 basis points				   11,789 	   10,147

(iv)	 Future minimum rentals receivable under non-cancellable operating leases on certain property, plant and equipment of the
Group is disclosed in Note 15 to the financial statements.

155

2 0 2 4
A N N U A L  R E P O R T

KECK SENG (MALAYSIA) BERHAD 196801000565 (8157-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the financial statements (cont’d)
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

15.	 Investment properties

				   Golf course,
				   freehold 	   Leasehold
				   land and 	   land and
				   buildings 	   buildings 	   Total
Group			   RM’000 	   RM’000 	   RM’000

2024
Cost
At 1 January 2024			   399,679 	  29,903 	   429,582
Additions			   9,135 	   4,193 	   13,328
Write offs			   (171)	   –   	   (171)
Disposals			   (78)	   –   	   (78)
Transfer from:
- land held for property development (Note 21(a))			   358 	   –   	   358
Exchange differences			   –   	   (732)	   (732)

At 31 December 2024			   408,923 	   33,364 	   442,287

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 January 2024			   160,472 	  7,529 	   168,001
Charge for the year (Note 7)			   7,416 	   134 	   7,550
Write offs			   (171)	   –   	   (171)
Disposals			   (76)	   –   	   (76)
Exchange differences			   –   	   (409)	   (409)

At 31 December 2024			   167,641 	   7,254 	   174,895

Net carrying amount
At 31 December 2024			   241,282 	   26,110 	   267,392

2023
Cost
At 1 January 2023			   272,259 	   19,087 	   291,346
Additions			   839 	   6,063 	   6,902
Adjustment			   (517)	   –   	   (517)
Write offs			   (89)	   –   	   (89)
Disposals			   (32)	   –   	   (32)
Transfer from:
- property, plant and equipment (Note 14)			   117,580 	   –   	   117,580
- land held for property development (Note 21(a))			   9,639 	   4,003 	   13,642
Exchange differences			   –   	   750 	   750

At 31 December 2023			   399,679 	   29,903 	   429,582

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 January 2023			   107,849 	   6,982 	   114,831
Charge for the year (Note 7)			   5,763 	   128 	   5,891
Write offs			   (89)	   –   	   (89)
Disposals			   (31)	   –   	   (31)
Transfer from property, plant and equipment (Note 14)	 		  46,980 	   –   	   46,980
Exchange differences			   –   	   419 	   419

At 31 December 2023			   160,472 	   7,529 	   168,001

Net carrying amount
At 31 December 2023			   239,207 	   22,374 	   261,581

156

2 0 2 4
A N N U A L  R E P O R T

KECK SENG (MALAYSIA) BERHAD 196801000565 (8157-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the financial statements (cont’d)
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

15.	 Investment properties (cont’d)

				   Freehold 	   Leasehold
				   land and 	   land and
				   buildings 	   buildings 	   Total
Company			   RM’000 	   RM’000 	   RM’000

2024
Cost
At 1 January 2024			   93,730 	  16,872 	   110,602
Additions			   7,432 	   4,193 	   11,625
Transfer from land held for property
  development (Note 21(a))			   358 	 –	   358

At 31 December 2024			   101,520 	   21,065 	   122,585

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 January 2024			   15,819 	  248 	   16,067
Charge for the year (Note 7)			   2,546 	  135 	  2,681

At 31 December 2024			   18,365 	   383 	   18,748

Net carrying amount
At 31 December 2024			   83,155 	   20,682 	   103,837

2023
Cost
At 1 January 2023			   94,247 	   6,806 	   101,053
Additions			   –	   6,063 	   6,063
Adjustment 			   (517)	 –	   (517)
Transfer from land held for property
  development (Note 21(a))			   –	   4,003 	   4,003

At 31 December 2023			   93,730 	   16,872 	   110,602

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 January 2023			   13,288 	  120 	  13,408
Charge for the year (Note 7)			   2,531 	 128 	  2,659

At 31 December 2023			   15,819 	   248 	   16,067

Net carrying amount
At 31 December 2023			   77,911 	   16,624 	   94,535

Fair value disclosure

	 As at 31 December 2024, the fair value of investment properties for the Group and Company is approximately RM1,032,334,000
(2023: RM950,403,000) and RM697,663,000 (2023: RM612,529,000) respectively. The valuations were conducted by independent
professional valuers using the comparison and investment methods.

	 The fair value measurement of the Group’s and the Company’s investment properties are categorised within Level 3 of the fair value
hierarchy. There were no transfers between all three (3) levels of the fair value hierarchy during the financial year.

157